Admin Office
3220 100th St. SW, Suite A
Everett, WA 98204

(425) 388-5125
(425) 355-9883 FAX

Joshua W. Marcy
Airport Director

gslae)
p
Z

o ]
<
s
=

el

2 O

Business Office
10108 32" Ave W, Suite J
Everett, WA 98204

(425) 388-5125
FAX (425) 388-7005

Dave Somers
County Executive

MEMORANDUM

Date: August 16, 2023

To: Operations Committee
From: Michelle Funk

Re: Airport Lease Form Update

Action: Approve substantive updates for lease form template at Snohomish County Airport pursuant to
SCC 2.10.010(12).

Summary:
Airport seeks approval of updated language to form lease template at Snohomish County Airport in accord

with SCC 2.10.010(12), which provides, among other items, terms and form may be changed from time to
time by the County Council. Specifically, Airport seeks approval of new Lessee NPDES Compliance
obligations in accordance with the 1972 Clean Water Act, effective August 1, 2023.

Background & Discussion: The Airportis authorized to enter and sign leases pursuant to SCC 2.10.010(12).
Also see: SCC 15.04.040, 15.04.090; 4.46.370; RCW 14.08; EO 17-07.

New:

e Section 4.10, NPDES Compliance. To comply with the 1972 Clean Water Act, effective August
1,2023

® See Attachment.

Recommendation: Airport recommends approval of new NPDES Compliance clause pursuant to SCC
2.10.010(12).

Action Requested: County Council’s approval of the new NPDES Compliance provision for lease form at
Snohomish County Airport.

“The Airport of Choice”



ATTACHMENT, EXCERPTS OF LEASE FORM SECTIONS WITH REVISIONS

SNOHOMISH COUNTY AIRPORT
FORM TEMPLATE LEASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
COVER PAGE 1
TABLE OF CONTENTS 2
ARTICLE| PREMISES
Section 1.01 -  Description of Leased Land 5
Section 1.02 -  Use of Premises 5
Section 1.03 - Inspection 7
Section 1.04 -  Construction by Lessee 7
Section 1.05-  Action Request Forms 10
Section 1.06 - Tenant Improvement Form 10
Section 1.07 -  Other Construction Related Provisions 10
Section 1.08 -  Insurance During Construction: Contractor’s Insurance 10
Section 1.09 -  Job Site Safety 14
Section 1.10 -  Federal Compliance. 1
ARTICLE Il TERM
Section 2.01 - Term 15
Section 2.02 - Extended Term Option 15
Section 2.03 -  Right of First Refusal 15
Section 2.04 - County Exercise of Right of First Refusal 15
Section 2.05- Relationship Between Parties 15
ARTICLE Il RENT
Section 3.01 - Rent 15
Section 3.02 - Time and Place of Payment 15
Section 3.03 -  Increased Rent 16
Section 3.04 - Late Payment of Rent 16
Section 3.05-  Security Deposit 16
Section 3.06 -  Adjustments of Leased Space Rent 17
Section 3.07 - Common Area Maintenance Fee 17
Section 3.08 -  Traffic Mitigation Reimbursement 17
Section 3.09 -  Surface Water Management Fees 17
Section 3.10 -  Storm Water Facility Policy 17
ARTICLE IV LESSEE'S OBLIGATIONS
Section 4.01 -  Condition of Premises 18
Section 4.02 - Maintenance and Repairs 18
Section 4.03 -  Surrender of Leasehold Improvements 18
Section 4.04 -  Utilities and Other Charges 19
Section 4.05- Liens 19
Section 4.06 -  Personal Property 19
Section 4.07 - Equipment 19
Section 4.08 -  Prevailing Wages 20
Section 4.09 - Waste Water 20

0



ARTICLE V

ARTICLE VI

ARTICLE VII

ARTICLE VIII

ARTICLE IX

Section 4.10 -
Section 4.11 -
Section 4.12 -

Section 4.13 —

Section 4.14 -
Section 4.15 -
Section 4.16 -

NPDES Compliance

Sewage System

Assigning and Subleasing

Hazardous Waste, Substances, and Pollutants and
Contaminants

Hold Over by Lessee

LEED

Salmon Safe Compliance

INDEMNITY AND INSURANCE

Section 5.01 -
Section 5.02 -
Section 5.03 -
Section 5.04 -
Section 5.05 -
Section 5.06 -
Section 5.07

DEFAULT

Section 6.01 -
Section 6.02 -
Section 6.03 -

TERMINATION
Section 7.01 -
Section 7.02 -
Section 7.03 -

Indemnification and Hold Harmless
Insurance

All Risk Insurance

Mutual Waiver of Subrogation
Destruction and Restoration
Increased Limits

Insurance Review

Lessee’s Default
Remedies
Abandonment/Removal of Property

Termination for Lessee’s Default
Termination for Airport Use
Right of Entry

FEDERAL, STATE AND COUNTY REQUIREMENTS

Section 8.01 -
Section 8.02 -
Section 8.03 -
Section 8.04 -
Section 8.05 -
Section 8.06 -
Section 8.07 -
Section 8.08 -
Section 8.09 -
Section 8.10 -
Section 8.11 -
Section 8.12 -

Federal Requirements

Subordination to Airport Operations
Condemnation

Laws and Regulations

Aviation Easement

Easement Rights Reserved

Security

Noise Abatement

Aircraft and Ground Service Vehicle Identification
Wildlife Hazards and Deterrents

Foreign Object Damage

County Non-Discrimination Requirement

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section 9.01 -
Section 9.02 -
Section 9.03

Section 9.04 -
Section 9.05 -
Section 9.06 -
Section 9.07 -
Section 9.08 -
Section 9.09 -
Section 9.10 -
Section 9.11 -

Total Agreement, Applicability to Successors
Nonwaiver

Relationship to Assignees or Subtenants
Attorney Fees

Time of Essence

County Indemnification

Warranties / Guarantees

Headings

Consent of County

Notices

Governing Law, Venue & Severability

20
20
20

21

22
23
23

23
24
26
26
26
26
26

27
27
28

29
30
30
31
31
32
32
32
32
32
33
33

33
33
33
33
33
34
34
34
34
34
34

ATTACHMENT - 1



EXHIBIT ATTACHED

Exhibit A Legal Description
Exhibit A-1 Diagram of Premises
Exhibit B Building Plans
Exhibit C Additional Maintenance, Improvements, and CAM Charges
Exhibit D Rate Schedule
Exhibit E Title VI List of Pertinent Nondiscrimination Acts and Authorities

ARTICLE IV - LESSEE'S OBLIGATIONS

410 NPDES Compliance. If required, Lessee shall apply for and comply with all
Department of Ecology NPDES Industrial Stormwater Regulations. If not required, Lessee
shall provide written proof that a permit is not needed. Failure to comply with NPDES
Industrial Stormwater Regulations shall constitute a default of the lease resulting in
termination unless said default is cured within thirty (30) days after notice thereof.

ATTACHMENT - 2



	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS

