Admin Office 3220 100th St. SW, Suite A Everett, WA 98204

(425) 388-5125 (425) 355-9883 FAX

Joshua W. Marcy Airport Director



Business Office 10108 32<sup>nd</sup> Ave W, Suite J Everett, WA 98204

> (425) 388-5125 FAX (425) 388-7005

Dave Somers County Executive

# MEMORANDUM

Date:	August 16, 2023
-------	-----------------

To: Operations Committee

From: Michelle Funk

Re: Airport Lease Form Update

**Action:** Approve substantive updates for lease form template at Snohomish County Airport pursuant to SCC 2.10.010(12).

## Summary:

Airport seeks approval of updated language to form lease template at Snohomish County Airport in accord with SCC 2.10.010(12), which provides, among other items, terms and form may be changed from time to time by the County Council. Specifically, Airport seeks approval of new Lessee NPDES Compliance obligations in accordance with the 1972 Clean Water Act, effective August 1, 2023.

**Background & Discussion:** The Airport is authorized to enter and sign leases pursuant to SCC 2.10.010(12). *Also see*: SCC 15.04.040, 15.04.090; 4.46.370; RCW 14.08; EO 17-07.

## <u>New</u>:

- Section 4.10, NPDES Compliance. To comply with the 1972 Clean Water Act, effective August
- 1, 2023
- See Attachment.

**Recommendation:** Airport recommends approval of new NPDES Compliance clause pursuant to SCC 2.10.010(12).

<u>Action Requested:</u> County Council's approval of the new NPDES Compliance provision for lease form at Snohomish County Airport.

"The Airport of Choice"

### ATTACHMENT, EXCERPTS OF LEASE FORM SECTIONS WITH REVISIONS

### SNOHOMISH COUNTY AIRPORT FORM TEMPLATE LEASE

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

COVER PAG TABLE OF C			PAGE 1 2
ARTICLE I	PREMISES Section 1.01 - Section 1.02 - Section 1.03 - Section 1.04 - Section 1.05 - Section 1.06 - Section 1.07 - Section 1.08 - Section 1.09 - Section 1.10 -	Description of Leased Land Use of Premises Inspection Construction by Lessee Action Request Forms Tenant Improvement Form Other Construction Related Provisions Insurance During Construction: Contractor's Insurance Job Site Safety Federal Compliance.	5 5 7 10 10 10 10 10 14 1
ARTICLE II	TERM Section 2.01 - Section 2.02 - Section 2.03 - Section 2.04 - Section 2.05 -	Term Extended Term Option Right of First Refusal County Exercise of Right of First Refusal Relationship Between Parties	15 15 15 15 15
ARTICLE III	RENT Section 3.01 - Section 3.02 - Section 3.03 - Section 3.04 - Section 3.05 - Section 3.06 - Section 3.07 - Section 3.08 - Section 3.09 - Section 3.10 -	Rent Time and Place of Payment Increased Rent Late Payment of Rent Security Deposit Adjustments of Leased Space Rent Common Area Maintenance Fee Traffic Mitigation Reimbursement Surface Water Management Fees Storm Water Facility Policy	15 15 16 16 17 17 17 17
ARTICLE IV	LESSEE'S OBL Section 4.01 - Section 4.02 - Section 4.03 - Section 4.04 - Section 4.05 - Section 4.06 - Section 4.07 - Section 4.08 - Section 4.09 -	IGATIONS Condition of Premises Maintenance and Repairs Surrender of Leasehold Improvements Utilities and Other Charges Liens Personal Property Equipment Prevailing Wages Waste Water	18 18 19 19 19 19 20 20

	Section 4.10 - Section 4.11 -	NPDES Compliance Sewage System	20 20
Section	Section 4.12 -	Assigning and Subleasing	20
	Section 4.13 –	Hazardous Waste, Substances, and Pollutants and Contaminants	21
	Section 4.14 -	Hold Over by Lessee	22
	Section 4.15 -	LEED	23
	Section 4.16 -	Salmon Safe Compliance	23
ARTICLE V	INDEMNITY AND INSURANCE		
	Section 5.01 -	Indemnification and Hold Harmless	23
	Section 5.02 - Section 5.03 -	Insurance All Risk Insurance	24 26
	Section 5.04 -	Mutual Waiver of Subrogation	26
	Section 5.05 -	Destruction and Restoration	26
	Section 5.06 -	Increased Limits	26
	Section 5.07	Insurance Review	26
ARTICLE VI	DEFAULT		
	Section 6.01 -	Lessee's Default	27
	Section 6.02 - Section 6.03 -	Remedies	27 28
	Section 0.03 -	Abandonment/Removal of Property	20
ARTICLE VII	TERMINATION		00
	Section 7.01 - Section 7.02 -	Termination for Lessee's Default Termination for Airport Use	28 28
	Section 7.03 -	Right of Entry	28
ARTICI E VIII	FEDERAL STA	TE AND COUNTY REQUIREMENTS	
	Section 8.01 -	Federal Requirements	29
	Section 8.02 -	Subordination to Airport Operations	30
	Section 8.03 -	Condemnation	30
	Section 8.04 -	Laws and Regulations	31
	Section 8.05 - Section 8.06 -	Aviation Easement	31 32
	Section 8.07 -	Easement Rights Reserved Security	32
	Section 8.08 -	Noise Abatement	32
	Section 8.09 -	Aircraft and Ground Service Vehicle Identification	32
	Section 8.10 -	Wildlife Hazards and Deterrents	32
	Section 8.11 -	Foreign Object Damage	33
	Section 8.12 -	County Non-Discrimination Requirement	33
ARTICLE IX	GENERAL PROVISIONS		
	Section 9.01 -	Total Agreement, Applicability to Successors	33
	Section 9.02 - Section 9.03	Nonwaiver Relationship to Assigneds or Subtopante	33 33
	Section 9.03 -	Relationship to Assignees or Subtenants Attorney Fees	33
	Section 9.05 -	Time of Essence	33
	Section 9.06 -	County Indemnification	34
	Section 9.07 -	Warranties / Guarantees	34
	Section 9.08 -	Headings	34
	Section 9.09 -	Consent of County	34
	Section 9.10 -	Notices	34 34
	Section 9.11 -	Governing Law, Venue & Severability	54

ATTACHMENT - 1

EXHIBIT ATTACHED	
Exhibit A	Legal Description
Exhibit A-1	Diagram of Premises
Exhibit B	Building Plans
Exhibit C	Additional Maintenance, Improvements, and CAM Charges
Exhibit D	Rate Schedule
Exhibit E	Title VI List of Pertinent Nondiscrimination Acts and Authorities

## ARTICLE IV - LESSEE'S OBLIGATIONS

4.10 <u>NPDES Compliance.</u> If required, Lessee shall apply for and comply with all Department of Ecology NPDES Industrial Stormwater Regulations. If not required, Lessee shall provide written proof that a permit is not needed. Failure to comply with NPDES Industrial Stormwater Regulations shall constitute a default of the lease resulting in termination unless said default is cured within thirty (30) days after notice thereof.